

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5664 OF 2014

Union of India & Anr.

....Appellants

VERSUS

D.P. Rohan (D) Thr. Lrs.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 01.09.2015, when the following order was passed :-

"All the six legal representatives of deceased sole respondent are duly represented.

Original record has already been returned in compliance of office order dt.3.12.2014.

None of the parties have filed statement of case.

At this stage, the ld. Counsel for the respondent has mentioned that legal representative No.1(v) has expired. Appropriate steps to substitute the legal representatives be taken.

List again on 18.11.2015."

It is submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate for appellant has on 04.11.2015, filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.1(v) namely Mr. Yaduvendra but the same is defective for the following reasons:-

1. Application for abatement is required.
2. Averment "there are no other legal heirs of deceased" is not mentioned in application.
3. Copy of the application has not been served on other side Advocate.

The aforesaid defects have been intimated to the counsel vide this Registry's letter dated 16.11.2015.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate on record for appellant.
C-7/210, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi
2. Mr. Amlan Kumar Ghosh, Advocate.
20, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR